COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)COOPERATIVE, INC., INTER-COUNTY ENERGY)COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, NOLIN RURAL)CASE NO.ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, AND)2004-00330SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A)FIXED BILL PILOT PROGRAM)

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed September 2, 2004, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention in the above proceeding. The Attorney General acknowledges in his motion that a procedural schedule was entered in this case on August 31, 2004 and that he will abide by that schedule.

Finding that such intervention is authorized by statute, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the Attorney General's motion is granted and that he shall accept the existing procedural schedule.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of September, 2004.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

